
**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

PHONE RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC, FOR ITSELF & O/B/O STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Appellant,

v.

QWEST CORP., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

THOMAS H. BOYD, #200517
WILLIAM A. McNAB, #0320924
DAVID M. AAFEDT, #027561X
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6447

and

MISTY SMITH KELLEY*
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
1900 Republic Centre, 633 Chestnut Street
Chattanooga, TN 37450
(423) 209-4148

*Attorneys for Respondents Qwest
Corporation; Embarq Minnesota, Inc.,
CenturyTel of Minnesota, Inc.; CenturyTel
Acquisition, LLC d/b/a CenturyLink
Acquisition; CenturyTel of Northwest
Wisconsin, LLC; CenturyTel of Chester,
Inc.; CenturyTel Solutions, LLC d/b/a
CenturyLink Solutions; CenturyLink
Communications, LLC f/k/a Qwest
Communications Company and d/b/a
CenturyLink QCC*

KIRSTEN E. DONALDSON (#0389533)
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM*
MARK JIA*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20006
(202) 663-6315

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

ERIC J. MAGNUSON (#066412)
GARY L. WILSON (#179012)
KATHERINE S. BARRETT WIJK
(#351155)
TROY F. TATTING (#354156)
GEOFFREY H. KOZEN (#0398626)
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Phone Recovery Services, LLC,
for itself & o/b/o State of Minnesota*

** Pro hac vice motions granted*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGES

ROBERT CATTANACH REG. No. 0153734
BRYAN C. KEANE REG. No. 0328716
DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP
50 South 6th Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2873

*Attorneys for Respondents Frontier
Communications Corporation; Citizens
Telecommunications Company of
Minnesota, LLC; Frontier
Communications of Minnesota, Inc.;
Frontier Communications of America,
Inc.*

CURTIS D. SMITH REG. No. 102313
RICHARD J. JOHNSON REG. No. 0051676
MOSS & BARNETT, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 877-5285

*Attorneys for Respondents Arrowhead
Communications Corporation;
Callaway Telephone Company, Inc.;
Clements Telephone Company; Eagle
Valley Telephone Company; East Otter
Tail Telephone Company; Felton
Telephone Company, Inc.; Home
Telephone Company; Mainstreet
Communications, LLC; Melrose
Telephone Company; Loretel Systems,
Inc.; Osakis Telephone Company;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PRIVATE FALSE-CLAIMS ACTIONS TO COLLECT TAXES INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTIVE’S TAX ENFORCEMENT DISCRETION	3
II. PRIVATE FALSE-CLAIMS ACTIONS TO COLLECT TAXES THREATEN TO OVER-DETER BUSINESSES FROM TAKING BENEFICIAL TAX POSITIONS	6
III. PRIVATE FALSE-CLAIMS ACTIONS TO COLLECT TAXES IMPOSE UNNECESSARY COSTS ON COURTS AND LITIGANTS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Chawla v. Gonzales</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 1102, 2016 WL 4426379 (Aug. 22, 2016) (unpublished)	6
<i>Deal v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 638, 1999 WL 967076 (T.C. 1999)	4
<i>Feinwachs v. Minnesota Hospital Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 424963 (D. Minn. Feb. 3, 2016)	2
<i>Fry v. UAL Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Phone Recovery Services, LLC v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8578377 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 21, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 901 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	4, 5
<i>Phone Recovery Services, LLC v. Qwest</i> , 901 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Market, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Scharber v. Golden Gate National Senior Care LLC</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Minn. Sep. 29, 2015)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	2

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. Stat.	
§§ 15C.01-16	2
§ 15C.02(a)(1)-(7).....	8
§ 15C.03.....	2
Minn. R. App. P. 129.03	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ayres, Ian & Robert McGuire, <i>Using the False Claims Act to Remedy Tax- Expenditure Fraud</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 535 (2016).....	2
Blank, Joshua D. & Daniel Z. Levin, <i>When is Tax Enforcement Publicized</i> , 30 Va. Tax Rev. 1 (2010)	7
Council on State Taxation, <i>False Claims Acts Should Exclude State & Local Taxes</i> , cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/cost-fca-policy-statement-final.pdf (last visited Jan. 9, 2018)	5
Dolan, Michael P. & Timothy J. McCormally, <i>Which Way the Wind Blows: Mitigating Whistleblowing Risk</i> , 39 Tax Notes 1537 (2013).....	8
Elameto, Sean, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	10
Houghton, Kendall L., et al., <i>Qui Tam Lawsuits: Recommendation for Meaningful Reform—Part 1</i> , 67 State Tax Notes 595 (2013).....	9
Jones, Deddeh Ansumana, <i>Much Ado About Qui Tam for State Taxes</i> , 73 State Tax Notes 585 (2014)	9
Lutz, Christopher T., et al., <i>A Recipe for Bad Tax Policy: False Claims Acts and State Taxation</i> , 22 J. of Multistate Tax'n & Incentives 14 (2013)	10
Martire, Mary Kay & Lauren A. Ferrante, <i>A Decade of Lessons from Litigating State Tax False Claims Act Cases</i> , 70 State Tax Notes 127 (2013)	9
Rampell, Catherine, <i>States Look Beyond Borders to Collect Owed Taxes</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 21, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/22/business/22tax.html	4
